

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH**

CWP No.25915 of 2015

Date of Decision : 11.12.2015

Virender Singh

....Petitioner

Versus

State of Haryana and another

...Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE MAHESH GROVER

Present: Mr. Mahender Singh Chahal, Advocate
for the petitioner.

.....

MAHESH GROVER.J.

This is a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India where the petitioner prays for appointment to the post of S.S.Master in Elementary Education, Haryana for which post he competed and according to him he has been selected and recommended for appointment but could not join within the stipulated time. According to the petitioner, he did not receive any communication. This, however, would be a highly disputed question of fact. Besides, Annexure P-3 indicates that selection/recommendation was made on 6.6.2012 and communication sent on 8.1.2013 and 15.3.2013. Since the petitioner did not avail of this appointment and has approached this Court belatedly after two years, I am of the opinion that the instant writ petition is hit by delay and laches. Therefore, the

same is dismissed on this ground, apart from the fact that it raises a disputed question of fact whether the petitioner was intimated about the appointment and joining or not. However, since the petitioner has made a representation to the respondents and states that vacancies still exist, the respondents would be at liberty to appreciate his grievance and take a decision in accordance with law.

Petition dismissed.

11.12.2015
dss

(MAHESH GROVER)
JUDGE